CITY OF MISHAWAKA
2021
BUDGET
David A. Wood, Mayor















































































































































































































RESOLUTION NO. 2020-07

A RESOLUTION OF THE
UTILITIES BOARD
OF THE CITY OF MISHAWAKA, INDIANA

APPROVING AND CONFIRMING THE SCHEDULE OF COMPENSATION
FOR CERTAIN EMPLOYEES OF MISHAWAKA UTILITIES AND
THE SEWER MAINTENANCE DEPARTMENT FOR 2021

WHEREAS, Mishawaka Ordinance 2580 designates the Board of Public Works and Safety

of the City of Mlshawaka as the city's Utilities Board, with responsibility for control and operation of
Mishawaka Utilities; and

WHEREAS, IC 8-1.5-3-4 provides that the utilities control board shall fix the number and
compensation of utility employees; and

WHEREAS, Mishawaka Utilities management has submitted the attached schedule of
compensation for certain employees for 2021 to the Utilities Board for review and approval; and

WHEREAS, collective bargaining with Teamsters Local 364 has resulted in the following
wage rates for certain employees of the Sewer Maintenance Department, to take effect on
January 1, 2021;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE UTILITIES BOARD OF THE CITY OF
MISHAWAKA, INDIANA, that:

The Board hereby approves and confirms the salaries and wages on the attached
schedule, all to take effect on January 1, 2021. For salaried positions, bi-weekly pay for the year
beginning January 1, 2021 shall be payable every other week beginning on January 1, 2021 per the
attached schedule. For hourly positions, the hourly wage shall apply.

PASSED by the Utilities Board of the City of Mishawaka, Indiana, on this 22" day of
December, 2020.

UTILITIES BOARD

Kenneth B, Prince

Rebecca S. Miller

A~

Rbnald E. Watson

ATTEST:

}/;« nel loak

Janel Cook, Acting Clerk of the Board




MISHAWAKA UTILITIES
2021 WAGE SCHEDULE
Salaried, Full Time, Non-Union Employees

ELECTRIC DIVISION Biweekly Pay
Construction Foreman 3,372.79
Division Manager 3,276.97
Engineering Assistant 2,093.81
GIS Enigeering Assistant 1,855.97
Office Coordinator 1,542.67
Operations Coordinator 2,145.05
Project Coordinator 1,639.17
Project Manager 2,613.57
Senior Engineering Assistant 2,138.55
Substation Supervisor 2,613.57
Substation Technician 2,097.95
Superintendent 3,473.48
System Reliability Supervisor 2,986.28
Advanced Line Worker Cert | - $0.75
Advanced Line Worker Cert |l $0.75

METERING DEPARTMENT

Manager 2,613.57
On-Call Non-Supervisory $3,000/Year
On-Call Supervisory $4,500/Year
Advanced Line Worker Cert | $0.75
Advanced Line Worker Cert Il $0.75

WATER DIVISION

Assistant Manager 2,638.74
Distribution System Supervisor 2,538.05
Division Manager 3,094.27
GIS Coordinator 2,138.55
Meter/Backflow Supervisor 2,538.05
Office Coordinator 1,542.67
Operations Coordinator 2,290.39
Procurement, Inventory & Employee Liason 2,024.87
Project Coordinator 1,638.98
Quailty Control Assistant B 1,976.96
Quality Control Assistant C 1,736.45
Quality Control Technician 2,217.72
System Technical & Telemetry Reliability Coordinator 2,290.39
Telemetry Technician 2,093.81
Water Quality Supervisor 2,537.91
Well Head Protection Coordinator 1,876.27
Salary 1 State License $1,500/Year

Salary 2 or More State Licenses $3,500/Year




WASTEWATER DIVISION

Assistant Manager 2,638.74
Chemist 2,231.12
Chief Chemist 2,409.76
Division Manager 3,094.27
Maintenance Manager 2,339.11
Operations Coordinator 2,024.87
Operations Manager 2,516.94
Project Coordinator 1,639.17
Project Manager 2,339.11
Certification Premium Class | $800/Year
Certification Premium Class Il $1,200/Year
Certification Premium Class lI $2,000/Year
Certification Premium Class [V $3,000/Year
SEWER MAINTENANCE DEPARTMENT Biweekly Pay
Assistant Director of Engineering 283.53
Locates/Permit Coordinator 1,448.35
Manager 2,486.90
MS4 Coordinator 2,123.93
Office Coordinator 1,542.78
Project Coordinator 1,639.17
Senior Secretary 1,507.38
Sewer Assistant Manager 2,085.77
PE Certification 269.23

SEWER MAINTENANCE DEPARTMENT - HOURLY

Advanced Operator 24.33
GIS Coordinator 23.55
Repairman 23.31
Utility Operator 22.82
General Laborer |i 21.18
General Laborer | 20.98
General Laborer 18.23
Probationary 16.61

ALL DIVISIONS

Skilled Temporary Help $7.25-$25.00
Summer/Seasonal




SUPPORT STAFF

Accountant 1,701.20
Assistant City Attorney 712.16
Bookkeeper 1,559.42
Business Office Manager 2,729.69
CIS Specialist 1,938.80
City Attorney 161.80
Computer Operator 1,770.46
Computer Operator/Account Specialist 1,823.49
Corporate Counsel 997.03
Customer Service Representative 1,723.62
DP Supervisor 2,121.50
Financial Analyst 1,801.57
General Manager 3,381.72
Network Operations Administrator 2,001.32
Safety Coordinator 2,058.97
Senior Bookkeeper 1,677.31
Senior Computer Operator 1,843.69
Senior Secretary 1,448.00
Staff Consultant 2,243.60
Title Transfer 384.62
Monthly
Insurance Stipend - Asst. City Attorney 500.00

1. Management may pay up to 15% less than the annual salaries shown to new
employees during an initial employment period of up to six (6) months.

2. All'full-time, non-seasonal MU employees (except Sewer Maintenance Department)
not covered by the IBEW collective bargaining agreement are to receive longevity
bonuses as set out in the IBEW Working Agreement.

3. As Sewer Maintenance Department employees are covered by the Teamsters
agreement and PERF, they are not eligible for the MU longevity bonus or the MU
Pension Plan.




RESOLUTION NO. 2020-08

A RESOLUTION OF THE
UTILITIES BOARD
OF THE CITY OF MISHAWAKA, INDIANA

APPROVING AND CONFIRMING THE SCHEDULE OF COMPENSATION
FOR CERTAIN EMPLOYEES OF MISHAWAKA UTILITIES
FOR 2021

WHEREAS, Mishawaka Ordinance 2580 designates the Board of Public Works and Safety

of the City of Mishawaka as the city’s Utilities Board, with responsibility for control and operation of
Mishawaka Utilities; and

WHEREAS, IC 8-1.5-3-4 provides that the utilities control board shall fix the number and
compensation of utility employees; and

WHEREAS, Mishawaka Utilities management has submitted the attached schedule of
compensation for certain employees who are members of IBEW Local 1392 for 2021 to the Utilities
Board for review and approval; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE UTILITIES BOARD OF THE CITY OF
MISHAWAKA, INDIANA, that:

The Board hereby approves and confirms the salaries and wages on the attached
schedule, to take effect on January 1, 2021.

PASSED by the Utilities Board of the City of Mishawaka, Indiana, on this 22" day of
December, 2020.

UTILITIES BOARD
Mishawaka, i

Rebecca S. Miller

PN =

Réhald E. Watsor?”

ATTEST:

/é//?ﬂfi K«:wt/

Janel Cook, Acting Clerk of the Board




MISHAWAKA UTILITIES
2021 WAGE SCHEDULE
Hourly Rate for Union Employees

BUSINESS OFFICE 2021
CPC Clerk A $19.75
CPC Clerk B $18.77
CPC Clerk C $18.15
Lock Box Mail Processing Clerk $20.03
Mail Equipment Operator B $18.78
Mail Equipment Operator C $18.15
Terminal Operator A $20.03
Terminal Operator B $19.04
Terminal Operator C $18.42
Cashier A $19.75
Cashier B $18.78
Cashier C $18.15
Phone Clerk $18.14

METERING DEPARTNMENT
Meterman $28.57
Service Representative $24.65
Meter Reader $22.94
Crew Leader (additional) $0.75

ELECTRIC DIVISION
Journeyman Lineman $42.06
Apprentice Level 8 $35.79
Apprentice Level 7 $35.16
Apprentice Level 6 $34.53
Apprentice Level 5 $33.28
Apprentice Level 4 $32.65
Apprentice Level 3 $30.77
Apprentice Level 2 $30.14
Apprentice Level 1 $29.51
Machine Operator A $27.42
Machine Operator B $24.84
Clerk/Dispatcher A $24.34
Clerk/Dispatcher B $22.98
Substation Lineworker $44.50
Building & Grounds Technician $20.55
Crew Leader (additional) $0.75
Journeyman Lineman Crew Leader (additional) $1.50
Advanced Line Worker Cert | $0.75
Advanced Line Worker Cert || $0.75
Certification Bonus (Master Instructor/Trainer)

Certification Bonus (Master Instructor/Trainer) $0.75
For qualifying personnel (additional)
Certification Bonus (Thermographer) $0.75

For qualifying personnel (additional)




WATER DIVISION

Working Foreman - Distribution System $28.28
Heavy Equipment Operator A $26.76
Heavy Equipment Operator B $25.49
Heavy Equipment Operator C $24.60
Pipefitter A $24.71
Pipefitter B $23.30
Pipefitter C $22.44
Senior Utilityman $27.23
Intermediate Utilityman $25.13
Utilityman $23.60
Chief Mechanic - Water Treatment $28.27
Maintenance Technician $25.13
General Maintenance A $23.61
General Maintenance B $22.20
General Maintenance C $21.45
Chief Meter/Backflow Inspector $27.27
Meter/Backflow Inspector $25.24
Meter Repairman A $24.71
Meter Repairman B $23.30
Meter Repairman C ' $22.44
Meter Installer A $24.71
Meter Installer B $23.30
Meter Installer C $22.44
Building & Grounds Technician $20.55
Certification Bonus (DS-L) $0.75
For qualifying personnel (additional)
Certification Bonus (WT-3) $0.75
For qualifying personnel (additional)
Crew Leader (additional) $0.75

WASTEWATER DIVISION

Dewatering Mechanic $27.49
Biosolids Technician $25.14
Maintenance Technician A $25.13
Maintenance Technician B $23.30
Maintenance Technician C $22.41
Chief Operator $25.76
Utility Operator A $24.49
Utility Operator B $22.90
Utility Operator C $22.03
Pretreatment Technician $25.24
Building & Grounds Technician $20.55
Certification Bonus (additional per hour)

Class | $0.35

Class Il $0.45

Class Il $0.75

Class IV $1.00




SHIFT PREMIUM (additional per hour)
1st Shift (midnight to 8:00 a.m.) $0.40
3rd Shift (4:00 p.m. to midnight) $0.30

SWING SHIFT PREMIUM (additional per hour)
SWING SHIFT(For Days Worked as specified $0.50
in Working Agreement) '

ALL UTILITY DIVISIONS
SKILLED TEMPORARY HELP/seasonal 7.25-25.00




RESOLUTION NO. 2021-01

A RESOLUTION OF THE UTILITIES BOARD
OF THE CITY OF MISHAWAKA, INDIANA
AMENDING RESOLUTION No. 2020-07 AND
AMENDING THE SCHEDULE OF COMPENSATION FOR CERTAIN EMPLOYEES OF
MISHAWAKA UTILITIES AND
THE SEWER MAINTENANCE DEPARTMENT FOR 2021

WHEREAS, Mishawaka Ordinance 2580 designates the Board of Public Works and Safety
of the City of Mishawaka as the city’s Utilities Board, with responsibility for control and operation of
Mishawaka Utilities; and

WHEREAS, IC 8-1.5-3-4 provides that the utilities control board shall fix the number and
compensation of utility employees; and

WHEREAS, Mishawaka Utilities management has submitted the attached schedule of
compensation for certain employees for 2021 which was attached to Resolution No. 2020-07.

WHEREAS, due to a scrivener’s error, it is necessary to make certain amendments to the
schedule which was attached to Resolution No. 2020-07.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE UTILITIES BOARD OF THE CITY OF
MISHAWAKA, INDIANA, that:

The Board hereby amends Resolution No 2020-07 for the following position

SUPPORT STAFF
City Attorney $142.54/biweekly
Corporate Counsel $978.90/biweekly

=

i
PASSED by the Utilities Board of the City of Mishawaka, Indiana, on this v day of

January, 2021.

~ UTILITIES BOARD

neth B~ Prince

Rebecca S. Miller

A

Ronald E. Watson 7.7

ATTEST:

Kuri Vigerar

Kari Myers, Clerk of ¢he Board






